

IN THE HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB AND HARYANA
AT CHANDIGARH

COCP No. 3033 of 2018
Date of decision: 1.7.2019

Darbara Singh

.. Petitioner

v.

Pawan Kumar Gulati and others

.. Respondents

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AVNEESH JHINGAN

Present: Mr. G. L. Bajaj, Advocate for the petitioner.

...

AVNEESH JHINGAN, J. (Oral)

The present contempt petition has been filed stating that the order dated 9.5.2018 has been passed by Tehsildar-cum-Assistant Collector Ist Grade, Guruharsahai, District Ferozepur in violation of the order dated 27.4.2018 passed by the Commissioner, Ferozepur Division, Ferozepur, whereby the partition application was transferred from Guruharsahai to Zira.

From the perusal of the file and after hearing learned counsel for the petitioner, it is not evident that the order dated 9.5.2018 was passed after receiving certified copy of the order dated 27.4.2018. On 21.9.2018, this Court passed the following order:

“Counsel for the petitioner prays for an adjournment to get information under the Right to Information Act from the office of the Assistant Collector Ist Grade, Guruharsahai, District Ferozepur, with regard to the receipt of the order dated 27.4.2018 (Annexure P-4) passed by the

Commissioner, Ferozepur Division, Ferozepur.”

The said order has not been complied with till date.

There is nothing on record to show that there is an intentional disobedience of the order dated 27.4.2018.

No case for contempt is made out. The petition is dismissed.

(AVNEESH JHINGAN)
JUDGE

1.7.2019
mk

Whether speaking/reasoned:	Yes/No
Whether reportable:	Yes/No